Managing Director means the managing director of the Company who may, in accordance with
the Listing Rules, continue to hold office indefinitely without being re-elected to the office.

Notice means the 2023 Notice of AGM or the 2024 Notice of AGM (as applicable).

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice, or any one of them, as the context
requires.

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Vacating Directors means the Directors who were directors of the Company when the resolution
to make the directors’ report considered at the 2023 Annual General Meeting of the Company
was passed, other than the Managing Director at that time.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 28

SC HED ULE  1  –  P RO FO RMA B ALANC E  SHEET  A S  AT  3 0  J UNE  20 24

ACTUAL
30/06/2024

$

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

$

PROFORMA
30/06/2024

$

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents -  3,300,000  3,300,000

Trade and other receivables 182,827  - 182,827

Prepayments 51,426  (51,426) -

Total Current Assets 234,253  3,248,574  3,482,827

Noncurrent Assets

Property, plant and equipment 272,727  - 272,727

Other noncurrent assets 506,500  - 506,500

Total Non-current Assets 779,227 - 779,227

TOTAL ASSETS 1,013,480 3,248,574 4,262,054

Current Liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 13,377 38,904 52,281

Trade other payables  1,788,552  (1,085,850)  702,702

Borrowings 2,421,215  (1,532,366) 888,849

Lease liabilities  353,025  (200,527) 152,498

Provisions 76,288 12,000 88,288

Total Current Liabilities 4,652,457  (2,767,839) 1,884,618

Non Current Liabilities

Borrowings 6,236,885  (4,821,334) 1,415,551

Lease liabilities 2,636,242  -  2,636,242

Provisions 75,348 -  75,348

Total Non Current Liabilities 8,948,475  (4,821,334)  4,127,141

TOTAL LIABILITIES 13,600,932 (7,589,173) 6,011,759

NET ASSETS / (LIABILITIES) (12,587,453) 10,837,747 (1,749,706)

EQUITY

Issued Capital 47,013,006  11,404,851 58,417,857

Convertible note valuation reserve 1,386,112 - 1,386,112

Accumulated losses (60,986,571) (567,104) (61,553,675)

TOTAL EQUITY (12,587,453) 10,837,747 (1,749,706)

Notes:

The pro forma statement of financial position has been derived from the audited historical statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2024, after reflecting the Directors’ pro forma adjustments for the
following transactions, as it they had occurred at 30 June 2024:

1. The issue of 70,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.05 per Share (each stated on a post-
Consolidation basis) to raise $3,500,000 less estimated costs of the capital raising of $200,000.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 29

2. The issue of 162,097,020 Shares on conversion of 7,048,433 Convertible Notes, together with